

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

RECLAIM THE RECORDS and BROOKE
SCHREIER GANZ,

Plaintiffs,

-v-

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
VETERANS AFFAIRS, including its Components,
the Office of General Counsel, the Veterans
Benefits Administration, and the Veterans Health
Administration,

Defendant.

18 Civ. 8449 (PAE)

**DEFENDANT'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN
United States Attorney
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, Third Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2725
Facsimile: (212) 637-2702

CHARLES S. JACOB
Assistant United States Attorney
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Veterans’ Privacy Interests At Issue Are Significant 2

 II. The Privacy Interests At Issue Outweigh Any Public Interest in Disclosure 6

 III. The Public Domain Doctrine Does Not Compel The Release Of The Withheld BIRLS
 Data 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdelfattah v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 488 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Consumers’ Checkbook Ctr. for the Study of Servs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 554 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Cottone v. Reno</i> , 193 F.3d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Davin v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 60 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>Department of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	6
<i>Halpern v. F.B.I.</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Executive Office for United States Attorneys</i> , 310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir.2002)	3, 4
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Retired Fed. Employees v. Horner</i> , 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	7
<i>New York Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 449 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	9
<i>Peltier v. F.B.I.</i> , No. 03-cv-905, 2005 WL 735964 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2005).....	8
<i>Rad v. United States Attorney’s Office</i> , No. 15-cv-2415, 2017 WL 436260 (D.N.J. Jan. 31, 2017).....	2, 3
<i>Schrecker v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Def. Dep’t of Military Affairs v. FLRA</i> , 964 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	7

U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
510 U.S. 487 (1994) 8

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Landano,
508 U.S. 165 (1993) 4

U.S. Dep’t of State v. Washington Post Co.,
456 U.S. 595 (1982) 2

Wolf v. C.I.A.,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 9
